Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

| track results for over 20,000 pace number combinations. For

my daily selections based on that database, visit the main page

of my blog at HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data".
Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of
horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic.
Laurel 7/131/2015

4F Pace

| indicates class drop

Program #

?lll

. Program#
1 -m
90 -1 -11 20 days | 6 MOUNTAIN MAN
75 25 -1 81 days | 3 SKYLAR
74 47 21 21_days | 7 MR. AL
52 45 -4 18 days | 4 RULE FIVE
40 77 17 13 days | 8 ROCKY GARLAND
0 0 0 679 days | 1 GOMEDALDEE
0 0 0  20days | 2 ALLY WHO
R2___Dit
90 47 37 250ays | 6 CHASE MY TAIL
72 42 13 12dus 8 TAYLOR JAGGER
66 85 51 29 days | 7 LIGHTNIN FAST GIRL
64 75 38  25.duys 3 HEIDI'S HOLIDAY
59 60 19 70_days 1 LATASENSE
51 62 13 20 days 4 FLASHY EYED PEARL
45 60 S 20 days 5 FRIENDLY PRINCESS
44 105 48 15 days 2 MISS SPEAK
33 79 11 19 days 9 PURE DREAMS
~ 55TurfSprint
109 84 93 93 _days 9 DONTITO
100 91 92 17 days 4 ROAD AGENT
92 77 69 20duys 8 RIGHT ON COURSE
91 99 90  20_days 10 JONESTOWN JONESY
85 98 82 13 days 5 SACHICOMULA
78 93 71 22 days 7 VENTURE CAPITAL
77 81 58 20 days 3 HERO'S NOTION
73 106 78 18 days 2 FLYINGTOBECHILDERS

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



69
65

65
62
56
51
44
42
42
41
39
24
89
85
82
78
74
69
69
65
64
61
52
49
43

R6
89
78
74
71
70
70
61
50

108
90
85

79
76

89
111

Turf
68
54
24
58
86
95
43
75
93
79

Turf
80
72
64
54

101
54
80
41
98
64
66
80
63
Dirt
53
72
104
94
76
101
83
112

Turf

84
66

91
50

58
76

69
57
46
32
75
23
48

62
26
19
29

41
50
79
65
46
71
43
62

76
74
51

70
26

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

14_days
17_days

13 days
43 days
19_days
9 days
13 _days
67_days
26_days
13_days
13_days
54_days

20_days
20 _days
20_days
20_days
10_days
16_days
20_days
40_days
60_days
131_days
19 days
83 days
32 _days

20_days
60 _days
462 _days
70_days
19 _days
42 days
11_days
238 days

54_days
19 days
24 _days
19_days
49 days

6
1

—
rOoOwoD

—
MA

o ~NwWwWOo A~

—
—

NOoO =~ 0100~ WN

1

ANYBODYREALLYKNOW
GRACED

5.5 Turf Sprint
SMART DIXIE JONES
KIRKIES DREAM
MACON'S HARD ROCK
COPIOUS REWARD
ANOTHER SEVEN
MAGNIFICENT MR Z
ELUSIVE SNACK
TOWN HERO
NORTHWEST PASSAGE
NOT FOR FUN

6 Turf Sprint
WORK IT OUT
SYNERGIST
OLGA PAYNE
GIT 'ER DUN KIRK
POOR ETIQUETTE
JESSIE'S TRICK
ITALIAN DELIGHT
HERESHECOMESAGAIN
LUCY BOO
TOBY WHO
CASHONDABARRELHEAD
SKY HIGH HONEY
BLACK QUEEN
OUTWITHBIGDADDY
TIZ EMILY AND JILL
SIMMADOWNNOW
HOW MY HEART WORKS
CHRISTMAS BARN
IMANINDIANOUTLAW
TOUGH WEATHER
LUNAR EVENING

8.5 Turf Route
ANGEL OF THE NILE

4 VICTORY SQUARE
3 CHEVERIE

MOON OVER PARIS
MY VIXEN

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



70
68
61
60
59
59
59
49
42
0

98
86
79
78
77
75
72
70
60
59
58
51
44

62
93
105
43
75
61
88
55
93
0

Turf
56
49
63
49
68
95
92
76

100
75

111
37
96

32
61
66

34
20
46

36

54
35
43
28
45
70
64
46
59
33
69
-12
40
0

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

38_days
19_days
19 days
7_days
173 _days
70_days
61_days
27_days
18 days
44 days

22 days
26_days
12_days
12_days
36_days
11_days
17_days
11_days
17_days
13 _days
3 _days
26_days
21_days
6_days

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

10
11
)
16
7
8

— — —
o Woom©

© =N O N

DE MARQUEE
CAP'S VOW
CHASE ME NOW
PHOTO GALLERY
LEONESS

WILD CHATTER
IRINA BARANOVA
MOVIE STARLET
GRECIAN STAR
BAI BAI BABY

8.5 Turf Route
MAKELOVENOTWAR
DAYSTRIKE
PIRATE'S COVE
NEVERADULLMOMENT
ROYAL WELL'S (ARG)
MARK ON THE RUN
BOB'S MY UNCLE
LAVA
HOOPING
SALSALITO
ARTIE'S FLIGHT
FUSE LINE
KATMAN QUICK
SOPHISTICRAT

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Laurel
7/31/2015

Turf Report

Race #

N~NOoO oo oo o0 bhADdDDAE DMDBEAEDDDMBEDMNBED OOOOOOLOWLOWLWOWWW

FTS

FTS

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

I
[
Ranking
RTG/FGS 1
2
3
; I
RTG/FGS 5 R
RTG/FGS 6
RTGIFGS 7
RTG/FGS 8
RTG/FGS 9
10
RTG/FGS 1
RTG/FGS 2
3
4
RTG/FGS 5
RTG/FGS 6
7
8
9
10
11
RTG/FGS 12 WAL
1
2
RTG/FGS 3
RTG/FGS 4
5
6
RTG/IFGS 7
RTG/FGS 8
9
10
RTG/FGS 11
(Wl TPs # 68
RTG/FGS 13

1
2

Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014

Return To Grass / First Grass Start (Lower Rankings = Better Sire)

TPs = Turf Sire
TPds = Turf Dam Sire

GRACED
FLYINGTOBECHILDERS
HERO'S NOTION

ROAD AGENT
SACHICOMULA
ANYBODYREALLYKNOW
VENTURE CAPITAL
RIGHT ON COURSE
DONTITO

JONESTOWN JONESY

MACON'S HARD ROCK
NOT FOR FUN
MAGNIFICENT MR Z
TOWN HERO

KIRKIES DREAM
ELUSIVE SNACK
USHERETTE
ANOTHER SEVEN

TRIPLE BURNER
SMART DIXIE JONES
NORTHWEST PASSAGE
COPIOUS REWARD

GIT 'ER DUN KIRK
WORK IT OUT

TOBY WHO
HERESHECOMESAGAIN
OLGA PAYNE

LUCY BOO

CASHONDABARRELHEAD
SKY HIGH HONEY
ITALIAN DELIGHT
SYNERGIST

BLACK QUEEN

POOR ETIQUETTE
JESSIE'S TRICK

MY VIXEN

MOON OVER PARIS

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



©@ O 0 0 WMOOOMOMO®DO®OMN ~N~NNNNNNNNNN NN

FTS

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

<l TPs_# 55 BAI BAI BABY

4 TPs_#_71 (LETPET ANGEL OF THE NILE
5 CHASE ME NOW

6 PIRATES GAL

7 LEONESS

Il TPs_# 47 WILD CHATTER

9 IRINA BARANOVA
10 DE MARQUEE

11 [N L1 CAP'S vOow

12 GRECIAN STAR

13 CHEVERIE

14 VICTORY SQUARE
15 MOVIE STARLET

(W TPs # 86 PHOTO GALLERY

1 ROYAL WELL'S (ARG)
2 NEVERADULLMOMENT
3 KATMAN QUICK

4 FUSE LINE

5 PIRATE'S COVE

6 SALSALITO

7 DAYSTRIKE

I TPs_# 38 LAVA

9 BTN MARK ON THE RUN

10 B s 0 MAKELOVENOTWAR

11 ~ BOB'S MY UNCLE
Pl TPs # 42 HOOPING
13 SOPHISTICRAT

14 A ARTIE'S FLIGHT

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

There are three types of pace scenarios:

1) Fast to the %2 mile and then slow

2) Slow to the %2 mile and then fast

3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you

might otherwise ignore.

4f Pace — This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race.
Late Pace — This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the 2 mile time.
Combined — This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better.
Class drop — the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

Things to note:
The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.
The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with
the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected.
Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its

Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are
dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of
horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price.

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



	Sheet1

