I track results for over 20,000 pace number combinations. For my daily selections based on that database, visit the main page of my blog at HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data". Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic.

Laurel

7/31/2015

4F Pace								
	Late Pace							
		Combined						
		Days since last start						
		↓ indicates class drop						
					Race	Prog	ıram #	
					#			
R1	Dirt				1		5.5 Dirt Sprint	
90	-1	-11	20_days	\downarrow		6		
75	25	-1	81_days	\downarrow		3	SKYLAR	
74	47	21	21_days	↓		7	MR. AL	
52	45	-4	18_days	↓		4	RULE FIVE	
40	77	17	13_days	↓		8	ROCKY GARLAND	
0	0	0	679_days	↓		1	GOMEDALDEE	
0	0	0	20_days	Ļ		2	ALLY WHO	
R2	Dirt				2	-	7 Dirt Sprint	
90	47	37	25_days	\downarrow		6	CHASE MY TAIL	
72	42	13	12_days			8	TAYLOR JAGGER	
66	85	51	29_days	\downarrow		7	LIGHTNIN FAST GIRL	
64	75	38	25_days			3	HEIDI'S HOLIDAY	
59	60	19	70_days			1		
51	62	13	20_days			4	FLASHY EYED PEARL	
45	60	5	20_days			5	FRIENDLY PRINCESS	
44	105	48	18_days			2	MISS SPEAK	
33	79	11	19_days			9	PURE DREAMS	
R3	Turf				3	_	5.5 Turf Sprint	
109	84	93	93_days			9	DON TITO	
100	91	92	17_days			4	ROAD AGENT	
92	77	69	20_days			8	RIGHT ON COURSE	
91	99	90	20_days			10	JONESTOWN JONESY	
85	98	82	13_days			5	SACHICOMULA	
78	93	71	22_days			7	VENTURE CAPITAL	
77	81	58	20_days			3	HERO'S NOTION	
73	106	78	18_days			2	FLYINGTOBECHILDERS	

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

69	89	58	14_days		
65	111	76	17_days		
R4	Turf				4
65	68	34	13_days		
62	54	16	43_days		
56	24	-20	19_days		
51	58	8	9_days		
44	86	30	13_days		
42	95	37	67_days	↓	
42	43	-15	26_days		
41	75	16	13_days		
39	93	32	13_days		
24	79	3	54_days		
R5	Turf	00			5
89	80	69 57	20_days		
85	72	57 46	20_days		
82 79	64	46 32	20_days		
78 74	54 101	52 75	20_days		
69	54	23	10_days		
69	80	48	16_days		
65	41	5	20_days 40_days		
64	98	62	40_days 60_days	↓	
61	64	26	131_days	¥	
52	66	19	19_days		
49	80	29	83_days		
43	63	6	32_days		
R6	Dirt		_ /		6
89	53	41	20_days		
78	72	50	 60_days		
74	104	79	462_days		
71	94	65	70_days		
70	76	46	19_days		
70	101	71	42_days		
61	83	43	11_days		
50	112	62	238_days		
R7	Turf				7
108	68	76	54_days		
90	84	74	19_days		
85	66	51	24_days		
79	91	70	19_days		
76	50	26	49_days		

6 1	ANYBODYREALLYKNOW GRACED
5 1 12 8 3 6 4 11	5.5 Turf Sprint SMART DIXIE JONES KIRKIES DREAM MACON'S HARD ROCK COPIOUS REWARD ANOTHER SEVEN MAGNIFICENT MR Z ELUSIVE SNACK TOWN HERO NORTHWEST PASSAGE NOT FOR FUN
£	6 Turf Sprint
10 5 1 12 13 9 4 6 3 7 8	WORK IT OUT SYNERGIST OLGA PAYNE GIT 'ER DUN KIRK POOR ETIQUETTE JESSIE'S TRICK ITALIAN DELIGHT HERESHECOMESAGAIN LUCY BOO TOBY WHO CASHONDABARRELHEAD SKY HIGH HONEY BLACK QUEEN
-	5.5 Dirt Sprint
2 3 4 5 1 6 7	HOW MY HEART WORKS CHRISTMAS BARN IMANINDIANOUTLAW TOUGH WEATHER LUNAR EVENING
	8.5 Turf Route
4 14 13 2 1	CHEVERIE

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

10 DE MARQUEE

70	62	32	38_days
68	93	61	19_days
61	105	66	19_days
60	43	4	7_days
59	75	34	173_days
59	61	20	70_days
59	88	46	61_days
49	55	4	27_days
42	93	36	18_days
0	0	0	44_days
R8	Turf		
98	56	54	22_days
86	49	35	26_days
79	63	43	12_days
78	49	28	12_days
77	68	45	36_days
75	95	70	11_days
72	92	64	17_days
70	76	46	11_days
60	100	59	17_days
59	75	33	13_days
58	111	69	3_days
51	37	-12	26_days
44	96	40	21_days
0	0	0	6_days

	11	CAP'S VOW
	5	CHASE ME NOW
	16	PHOTO GALLERY
	7	LEONESS
	8	WILD CHATTER
	9	IRINA BARANOVA
	15	MOVIE STARLET
	12	GRECIAN STAR
	3	BAI BAI BABY
8		8.5 Turf Route
	10	MAKELOVENOTWAR
	7	DAYSTRIKE
	5	PIRATE'S COVE
	2	NEVERADULLMOMENT
	1	ROYAL WELL'S (ARG)
	9	MARK ON THE RUN
	11	BOB'S MY UNCLE
	8	LAVA
	12	HOOPING
	6	SALSALITO
	14	ARTIE'S FLIGHT
	4	FUSE LINE

- 3 KATMAN QUICK
- 13 SOPHISTICRAT

Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014 Laurel Return To Grass / First Grass Start 7/31/2015 (Lower Rankings = Better Sire) Turf Report TPs = Turf Sire Turf Sire TPds = Turf Dam Sire Dam Sire Ranking Ranking Race # **RTG/FGS** 3 1 GRACED 2 3 **FLYINGTOBECHILDERS** 3 3 **HERO'S NOTION** 3 4 ROAD AGENT **TPs_#_38** 3 RTG/FGS 5 TPs_#_37 SACHICOMULA 3 **RTG/FGS** 6 ANYBODYREALLYKNOW 3 7 TPs_#_59 **VENTURE CAPITAL RTG/FGS** 3 RTG/FGS 8 **RIGHT ON COURSE** 3 **RTG/FGS** 9 DON TITO 3 10 JONESTOWN JONESY 4 **RTG/FGS** 1 MACON'S HARD ROCK 4 **RTG/FGS** 2 TPds_#_77 NOT FOR FUN 4 3 MAGNIFICENT MR Z 4 TPs_#_43 TOWN HERO 4 4 **RTG/FGS** 5 **KIRKIES DREAM** 4 **RTG/FGS** 6 **ELUSIVE SNACK** 4 FTS 7 **USHERETTE** 8 4 ANOTHER SEVEN 4 FTS 9 **TRIPLE BURNER** 4 10 SMART DIXIE JONES 4 11 NORTHWEST PASSAGE 4 RTG/FGS 12 TPs # 51 **COPIOUS REWARD** 5 1 GIT 'ER DUN KIRK 2 5 WORK IT OUT 5 3 **RTG/FGS** TOBY WHO 5 **RTG/FGS** 4 HERESHECOMESAGAIN 5 5 **TPs_#_76** OLGA PAYNE 5 6 LUCY BOO 5 7 CASHONDABARRELHEAD RTG/FGS 5 **RTG/FGS** 8 SKY HIGH HONEY 5 9 **ITALIAN DELIGHT** 5 10 SYNERGIST 5 RTG/FGS 11 BLACK QUEEN 5 12 **TPs_#_68** POOR ETIQUETTE 5 **RTG/FGS** 13 JESSIE'S TRICK 7 1 MY VIXEN **TPds_#_77** 7 2 MOON OVER PARIS

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

7		3	TPs_#_55		BAI BAI BABY
7	RTG/FGS	4	TPs_#_71	TPds # 28	
7		5	 TPs # 32		CHASE ME NOW
7 FTS		6			PIRATES GAL
7	RTG/FGS	7		TPds_#_72	LEONESS
7	RTG/FGS	8	TPs_#_47		WILD CHATTER
7	RTG/FGS	9			IRINA BARANOVA
7		10			DE MARQUEE
7		11	TPs_#_24	TPds_#_67	CAP'S VOW
7		12			GRECIAN STAR
7		13			CHEVERIE
7		14	TPs_#_32		VICTORY SQUARE
7	RTG/FGS	15			MOVIE STARLET
7	RTG/FGS	16	TPs_#_86		PHOTO GALLERY
8		1			ROYAL WELL'S (ARG)
8	RTG/FGS	2			NEVERADULLMOMENT
8	RTG/FGS	3			KATMAN QUICK
8	RTG/FGS	4			FUSE LINE
8	RTG/FGS	5	TPs_#_42		PIRATE'S COVE
8	RTG/FGS	6			SALSALITO
8	RTG/FGS	7	TPs_#_3		DAYSTRIKE
8		8	TPs_#_38		LAVA
8		9		TPds_#_14	MARK ON THE RUN
8		10	TPs_#_11	TPds_#_75	MAKELOVENOTWAR
8		11			BOB'S MY UNCLE
8		12	TPs_#_42		HOOPING
8	RTG/FGS	13			SOPHISTICRAT
8		14	TPs_#_26		ARTIE'S FLIGHT

There are three types of pace scenarios:

- 1) Fast to the $\frac{1}{2}$ mile and then slow
- 2) Slow to the $\frac{1}{2}$ mile and then fast
- 3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you might otherwise ignore.

4f Pace – This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race. Late Pace – This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the ½ mile time. Combined – This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better. Class drop – the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

Things to note:

The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.

The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected. Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price.

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.